

No. _____

**IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

IN RE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS; AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES;
WASHINGTON STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION; UNITED NURSES
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA.

Petitioners,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; EUGENE SCALIA, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Labor,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Michael C. Martinez
Jeffrey B. Dubner
Sean A. Lev
Democracy Forward Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
Telephone: (202) 448-9090
Facsimile: (202) 701-1775

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
PETITIONERS	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITY	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
I. Petitions to Protect Healthcare Workers from Infectious Diseases	8
II. OSHA Initiated a Rulemaking for the Infectious Diseases Standard in 2010.....	10
III. OSHA Halted Progress on the Infectious Diseases Standard in 2017.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. OSHA Has a Duty to Issue a Safety and Health Standard to Address Infectious Diseases.....	15
A. Infectious diseases present significant risk of harm to healthcare workers .	15
B. OSHA’s COVID-related efforts to address infectious diseases have been insufficient	22
II. OSHA Should be Compelled to Act Because its Delay is Unreasonable.....	24
A. OSHA’s length of delay violates the rule of reason and harms human health	24
B. No compelling interests or priorities justify OSHA’s unreasonable delay ..	27
III. The Court Should Compel OSHA to Issue an NPRM.....	29
CONCLUSION	30
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re A Cmty. Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017)	2, 3, 14, 24
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 28 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>In re AFL-CIO</i> , No. 20-1158, 2020 WL 3125324	14
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Civil Aeronautics Brd.</i> , 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24, 25
<i>In re Am. Rivers and Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15, 25
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	7
<i>Indep. Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Int’l Chem. Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16, 28
<i>Nat’l Cong. of Hispanic Am. Citizens (“Congreso”) v. Marshall</i> , 626 F.2d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	25, 30
<i>In re Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 956 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020)	25, 26
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Brock</i> , 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16, 25, 27, 29

<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Comm’r FDA</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27, 29
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Tyson</i> , 796 F.2d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Chao</i> , 314 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center (“TRAC”) v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 555(b)	8
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	2, 3, 8
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	2
Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C.	
§ 651(b).....	7
§ 654(a)(1)	22
§ 655(b)(1)	4
§ 655(b)(5)	2, 7, 14, 16
§ 655(c)	14
§ 655(f).....	3
§ 655(g).....	27, 29
29 CFR § 1910.1030	9
75 Fed. Reg. 24,835 (May 6, 2010)	8, 10, 20, 26
81 Fed. Reg. 94,496, 94,602 (Dec. 23, 2016).....	13
Executive Order 13771, 82 Fed. Reg. 9339, 9340.....	13

Other Authorities

Amanda Watts, <i>Fauci Says Normal Life May Not Be Back Until the End of 2021</i> , CNN Health (Sept. 11, 2020), https://www.cnn.com/2020/09/11/health/fauci-normal-life-2021/index.html	22
<i>Cases and Deaths Among Healthcare Personnel</i> , CDC COVID Data Tracker, https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#health-care-personnel (last updated Oct. 27, 2020)	21
<i>COVID-19 News and Updates</i> , OSHA, https://www.osha.gov/SLTC/covid-19/news_updates.html (last visited Oct. 23, 2020).....	22, 23
<i>Infectious Diseases Rulemaking</i> , OSHA, https://www.osha.gov/dsg/id/ (last visited Oct. 23, 2020)	13
<i>Inspections with COVID-related Citations</i> , OSHA, https://www.osha.gov/enforcement/covid-19-data/inspections-covid-related-citations (last updated Oct. 15, 2020)	23
<i>Interim Enforcement Response Plan for Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19)</i> , OSHA Archive (Apr. 13, 2020), https://www.osha.gov/memos/2020-04-13/interim-enforcement-response-plan-coronavirus-disease-2019-covid-19	22
Michael Grabell, et al., <i>Millions of Essential Workers are Being Left Out of Covid-19 Workplace Safety Precautions, Thanks to OSHA</i> , ProPublica (April 16, 2020), https://www.propublica.org/article/millions-of-essential-workers-are-being-left-out-of-covid-19-workplace-safety-protections-thanks-to-osha	9
<i>National Action Plan to Prevent Health Care-Associated Infections: Road Map to Elimination</i> , Part 1, HHS (2013), https://health.gov/sites/default/files/2019-09/hai-action-plan-executive-summary.pdf	8

Nat'l Nurses United, *Sins of Omission: How Government Failures to Track COVID-19 Data Have Led to More Than 1,700 Health Care Worker Deaths and Jeopardize Public Health* 5 (Sept. 2020), https://act.nationalnursesunited.org/page/-/files/graphics/0920_Covid19_SinsOfOmission_Data_Report.pdf21

News Release: U.S. Department of Labor Issues Alert to Keep Retail Workers Safe During Coronavirus Pandemic, DOL: News Releases: OSHA (Apr. 8, 2020), <https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/osha/osha20200408-1>;22

OSHA 3990-03 2020, *Guidance on Preparing Workplaces for Covid-19*, OSHA (2020), <https://www.osha.gov/Publications/OSHA3990.pdf>.....22

SPAR Panel, *Report of the SPAR Panel*, OSHA (2014), https://www.osha.gov/dsg/id/SBREFEA_Panel_Report_Final.pdf12

Summary Data for Federal and State Programs – Enforcement, OSHA, <https://www.osha.gov/enforcement/covid-19-data> (last updated Oct. 23, 2020).....23

Unified Agenda, Off. Mgmt. & Budget, https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/eAgenda/UA_About.myjsp (last visited Oct. 23, 2020).....13
